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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2017.157.1 
Address 145 Park Avenue, Ashfield 
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, 

including: 
 reconfiguration of the ground floor layout and 

extension of the rear building line by 1.9 metres; 
 first floor addition at the rear; 
 re-instatement traditional façade features; and 
 new front fence. 

Date of Lodgement 8 September 2017 
Applicant Precision Planning 
Owner Alyce Lythall and Michael Kelly 
Number of Submissions None 
Value of works $225,000 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Non-compliance with FSR development standard 
Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 
 
Location Plan Legend 

 
Subject Site 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the development application (DA) submitted to Council for 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house at No.145 Park Avenue, Ashfield.  
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions received. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application is the non-compliance with the Floor 
Space Ratio (FSR) development standard under Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
(ALEP 2013). The proposal represents an appropriate built form for the site and would not 
result in any unreasonable amenity impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
The non-compliance with the FSR development standard has been adequately justified in 
the applicant’s written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development 
Standards and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house involving: 
 

 reconfiguration of the ground floor layout and extension of the rear building line by 
1.9 metres; 

 first floor addition at the rear; 
 re-instatement traditional façade features; and 
 new front fence. 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the northern side of Park Avenue, between Milton Street and 
Shephard Street, Ashfield.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular 
in shape with a total area of 153.4m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 996042. The 
site has a frontage to Park Avenue of 4.6 metres and the rear boundary adjoins Park 
Lane.   
 
The site contains a single storey semi-detached dwelling and forms a pair with the 
adjoining semi-detached dwelling to the east at 143 Park Avenue.  The adjoining property 
to the west at 147 Park Avenue contains a contemporary 1 part 2 storey detached 
dwelling house. 
 
The locality is a mix of one and two storey semi-detached and terrace style dwellings on 
narrow blocks with small front gardens and inter-war residential flat buildings.  
 
The property is located within the Park Avenue Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) under 
ALEP 2013.  
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4.  Background 
 

4(a)    Site history  
 
There is no application history of relevance to the subject site. 
The table below outlines the relevant development history of the adjoining property at 147 
Park Avenue:  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA083/2013 Construction of a two storey 

dwelling 
Approved 25 June 2013 

DA083/2013 - 
Section 96 
Application 

Minor modifications to the design Approved 27 January 
2015 

 

4(b)    Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
3 April 2017 Pre-DA meeting held with the applicant and owners. 
12 May 2017 Council issued written Pre-DA comments raising the following 

issues: 
 non-compliance with the FSR development standard;  

 non-compliance with building envelope controls including 
external wall height and side setback; 

 potential privacy impacts from a first floor rear facing balcony; 
and 

 heritage concerns in relation to the front dormer window and 
siting of the rear first floor addition. 

27 June 2017 Council issued written comments prior to formal lodgement of 
the DA raising the following issues: 

 excessive bulk and scale of the rear first floor addition; 

 non-compliance with the FSR development standard; and 

 the need for party wall consent.   

7 August 2017 Meeting held with Council officers to discuss the issues raised 
prior to formal lodgement of the DA 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended).  
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5(a)    Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013  

 

5(a)(i)  Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
 2005 

An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The site is located 
approximately three kilometres south of Hen and Chicken Bay at Sydney Harbour. The 
proposal would have no adverse environmental or visual impact on the foreshore and 
waterway due to the separation distance. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:  BASIX) 2004 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
(“BASIX”) applies to the proposed works. BASIX Certificate No. A291724 dated 6 
September 2017 was submitted with the development application and demonstrates that 
the proposal will achieve the required water efficiencies and thermal comfort requirements. 
 
5(a)(iii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Compliance

2.2 Zoning  Zone R2 Low Density 
Residential 

Alterations and 
additions to the 
existing dwelling 
house.  

Yes 

4.3 Height of 
buildings 

8.5m 6m (existing roof) Yes 

4.4 Floor space 
ratio 

0.5:1 0.7:1 
Refer to Cl. 4.6 
discussion below. 

No  
 

4.6 Exceptions to 
Development 
standards 

The variation to the FSR development standard is discussed below. 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The site is located within the Park Avenue Heritage Conservation Area. 

5.10(4) Effect of 
proposed 
development 
on heritage 
significance 

The consent authority must, 
before granting consent under 
this clause in respect of a 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area, consider 
the effect of the proposed 
development on the heritage 
significance of the item or the 
area concerned. This 
subclause applies regardless 
of whether a heritage 
management document is 

The existing dwelling 
is one of a pair of 
relatively intact semi-
detached dwellings 
and make a positive 
contribution to the 
streetscape in terms 
of the symmetry and 
original form.   
Council’s Heritage 
Advisor advises the 
proposed changes 

Yes 
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prepared under subclause (5) 
or a heritage conservation 
management plan is submitted 
under subclause (6). 

are acceptable in 
term of heritage 
impacts. 
Refer to discussion 
Section 5(d) of this 
report. 

5.10(5) Heritage 
Assessment 

The consent authority may, 
before granting consent to any 
development:  
(a)  on land on which a 

heritage item is located, or 
(b) on land that is within a 

heritage conservation 
area, or 

(c) on land that is within the 
vicinity of land referred to 
in paragraph (a) or (b),  

 
require a heritage 
management document to be 
prepared that assesses the 
extent to which the carrying 
out of the proposed 
development would affect the 
heritage significance of the 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area concerned.

The applicant’s 
Heritage Impact 
Statement concludes 
there would be no 
adverse impact on 
the heritage 
conservation area as 
a result of the 
proposed alterations 
and additions. 
Refer to discussion 
Section 5(d) of this 
report. 
 

Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard under Clause 4.4 of Ashfield LEP 2013. 
The proposed development will have a gross floor area (GFA) of 108.5 m2, which equates 
to an FSR of 0.7:1 and represents a variation of 41.5% above the maximum allowable 
FSR of 0.5:1 as outlined in the table below. 
Development Standard Proposal Extent of 

variation 
Compliance 

Clause 4.4 - Floor Space 
Ratio 
Required:   0.5:1 
(maximum) or 76.7m2 gross 
floor area (GFA)                

0.7:1 
108.5m2 GFA 

41.5% No 
 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the 
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other 
environmental planning instrument. 

3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the case, and 
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(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The application is accompanied by a written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to Development Standards under Ashfield LEP 2013. In summary, the 
applicant’s written request justifies the non-compliance on the basis that the proposal: 

 adds to the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment; 

 improves the amenity of the dwelling; 
 retains the heritage character of the dwelling within the streetscape and would not 

adversely impact the heritage conservation area; 
 protects the amenity of adjoining properties;  
 is sympathetic with the built form context; 
 does not result in any adverse bulk and scale within the streetscape; 
 maintains the amenity of the adjoining properties; 
 is consistent with the review of FSR development standard on small sites in other 

suburbs across the LGA; 
 complies with other development controls; 
 is a high quality design outcome for the site and therefore in the public interest; and 
 does not create a precedence given the small size of the site. 

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless: 

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 

be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
Officer’s Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to Development Standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this 
instance.  The proposal would not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and 
can satisfy the objectives of the development standards and Low Density Residential 
zoning as demonstrated below:  

 The proposed first floor addition is adequately setback behind the existing dwelling 
and visually subservient when viewed from the street; 

 The siting and design of the first floor addition maintains the symmetry of the pair of 
semi-detached dwellings within the streetscape.  

 The proposed first floor addition retains the main external body of the existing 
dwelling; 

 The overall bulk and scale is generally compatible with the built form context.  
 The proposal would not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts to the adjoining 

properties in terms of overshadowing, privacy and visual bulk.  
 The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant objectives of the FSR 

development standard under ALEP 2013.  
 The proposed alterations and additions are appropriate for the site and maintain the 

low density residential character of the locality. 
 The non-compliance is acceptable due to the relatively small size of the site. 
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5(b)    Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
None Applicable 
 

5(c)    Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 as follows:-  
 

CHAPTER A 
PART 8 

PARKING This Part requires one car space per 
dwelling. The proposal provides no car 
parking on the site. Refer to the 
discussion in Section 5(d) of the report. 

Chapter B NOTIFICATION AND 
ADVERTISING  

The proposal was notified in 
accordance with Councils Notification 
and Advertising DCP. Refer to Part 5(f) 

Chapter E1 
PART 2 

HERITAGE ITEMS AND 
CONSERVATIONS AREAS 

(excluding Haberfield) 
 
 

The proposal is considered to meet the 
objectives of this part. In addition, 
Council's Heritage Advisor did not raise 
any objections to the proposal. 

Chapter F 
PART 1 

DWELLING HOUSES AND 
DUAL OCCUPANCY 

Refer to the detailed assessment below

 
Chapter F Development Category Guidelines – Part 1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual 
Occupancy 

Reference Control Standard Proposed   Compliance
DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 6 

metres measured from the existing 
ground level. 

6m Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the BCA. Generally, 
Council requires a minimum side 
setback of 900mm for houses 

Ground Floor 
- nil setback  

First Floor 
- 900 mm 

 
The existing dwelling has 
a nil setback along the 
western boundary. The 
quantum of built form on 
the boundary will 
decrease by 
approximately one metre 
compared to the existing 
situation due to the 
removal of the laundry. In 
addition, the nil side 
setback at ground level 
would not result in any 
unreasonable amenity 
impacts to the adjoining 
property in terms of 
overshadowing, privacy 
or visual bulk.  

Yes 
 
 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one carparking is 
required per dwelling  

The subject site provides 
no car parking on the site. 

No  
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Refer to the discussion in 
Section 5(d) of this report. 

DS8.2 Minimum 
landscaped area 

% 

Determined on merit subject to the 
principal private open space and front 
garden requirements of the DCP 
being achieved, and there being a 
minimum 20m2 courtyard with a 
minimum 3.5m width  

35m2 or 23% 
 
The proposal satisfies the 
minimum private open 
space and front garden 
requirements (see below) 
 

Yes 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

Determined on merit subject to 
compliance with minimum landscape 
area 

86m2 or 56% 
The existing site coverage 
equates to approximately 
70 m2 or 45%.  
The proposal is generally 
consistent with the built 
form context and includes 
sufficient landscaped 
area on the site. 

Yes 

DS9.1 Principal private 
open space 

Principal private open space is: 
 directly accessible from and at 

the same level as ground living 
area 

 has a minimum area of 20 m2 

 has a minimum dimension of 
3.5 m 

 has an appropriate level of 
solar access, natural ventilation 
and privacy 

The rear private open 
space will have an area of 
33m2 and a minimum 
dimension of 4.3m. The 
quantum of private open 
space will increase 
compared to the existing 
situation due to the 
removal of the hardstand 
bin storage area at the 
rear of the site. The rear 
private open space will 
have good amenity in 
terms of solar access. 

Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens 
 

Requires front garden to have an area 
and dimensions that provide sufficient 
soil area for ground cover, vegetation 
and trees. 

The existing front garden 
will be retained. 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens 
 

Requires hard paved areas to be 
minimised, and driveways have a 
maximum width of 3 metres 
 

The existing path will be 
modified but the majority 
of the front setback will be 
retained as soft 
landscape. 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to have an 
area and dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

The rear garden will be 
increased in area as a 
result of the removal of 
the hardstand bin area. 

Yes 

DS13.1-
13.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S 13.3 
 
 
 

DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35m2 with 
minimum dimension 2.5m, whichever 
is the lesser) of private open space 
areas of adjoining properties is not to 
be reduced to less than three (3) 
hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 
June. 
Existing solar access is maintained to 
at least 40% of the glazed areas of 
any neighbouring north facing primary 
living area windows for a period of at 
least three hours between 9am and 3 
pm on 21 June. 
 
Requires main living areas to be 
located on the northern side of 
buildings where possible and subject 
to streetscape quality considerations. 
 
Requires sun shading devices such 
as eaves, overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the amount of 
direct sunlight striking facades. 
 

The proposal would not 
result in any 
unreasonable shadow 
impacts to the adjoining 
properties. Refer to the 
discussion in Section 5(d) 
of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
The site has a north-
south orientation and the 
ground floor living areas 
will receive direct northern 
sunlight. 
A BASIX Certificate has 
been submitted with the 
application and these 
requirements have been 
included in the plans as 
required by the BASIX 
certificate.   

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 
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DS14.1 Visual privacy 
 

Requires the number of windows to 
side elevations located above the 
ground floor to be minimised. 
 

The proposed first floor 
addition contains four 
windows along the side 
elevation including two 
bedroom, one bathroom 
and one stairwell window 
facing the adjoining 
property at 147 Park 
Avenue. 
Refer to the discussion in 
Section 5(d) of this report. 

Yes 

 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately 
achieves the aims and objectives of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan 2016. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
Heritage/Streetscape 
The site is located within The Park Avenue Heritage Conservation Area under ALEP 2013. 
The existing dwelling forms a pair of semi-detached dwellings and makes a positive 
contribution to the streetscape in terms of its symmetry and form.   
 
The applicant’s Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) submitted with the DA concludes that 
there would be no adverse impact on the heritage conservation area as the proposed first 
floor addition is setback behind the original dwelling to minimise its visual impact within the 
streetscape. 
 
Prior to formal lodgement of the development application with Council, the applicant met 
with Council’s Heritage Advisor who raised concerns with the size and location of the 
proposed first floor addition and its adverse impact on the existing dwelling within the 
streetscape. The applicant subsequently amended the design by increasing the setback to 
the original roof form by one metre and introducing a 900mm setback to the side 
boundary.  
 
The proposed first floor addition now retains the original roof form and is visually 
subservient within the primary streetscape. Also, the first floor addition would not be 
readily visible from the rear laneway due to boundary walls and intervening development 
at the rear of the surrounding properties.  
 
The proposal involves re-instatement of traditional façade features including the curve on 
top of the front façade parapet and the flat skillion verandah roof and incorporates 
complementary colours and materials and a new timber picket front fence. Council’s 
Heritage Advisor considers the proposed alterations and additions to be acceptable in 
terms of the significance of the HCA. 
 
The proposed development is therefore appropriate for the site in terms of heritage and 
streetscape impacts. 
 
Car Parking 
The existing site contains a vehicular crossover and roller door providing access at the 
rear lane. However, the applicant advises the roller door is not used for vehicle access 
and the adjacent hardstand area is used for bin storage and does not satisfy the minimum 
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dimensions for a car space. The proposal seeks approval to remove the existing laneway 
crossover and reinstate the kerb and guttering to Council’s specifications.  
 
The proposal is acceptable in terms of car parking. 
 
Solar Access 
Council’s solar access controls require a minimum of three hours solar access maintained 
to the adjoining properties at the winter solstice. The applicant submitted shadow 
diagrams with the application to demonstrate the worst case scenario at the winter 
solstice.  
 
At 9:00am at the additional shadow cast by the proposal falls on the roof of the dwelling on 
the adjoining property at No. 145 Park Avenue. At 12.00 midday the shadow moves 
further east and resulting in some minor additional shadow falling on the street. At 3:00pm 
the additional shadow mainly falls on the street and the roof of the adjoining properties.  
 
The proposal would result in some minor additional shadow in the afternoon to the rear of 
the adjoining property at No. 143 Park Avenue at the winter solstice. However, the 
majority of the rear private open space and windows along the rear elevation of the 
affected property would continue to receive a minimum 3 hours solar access in 
accordance with the solar access requirements in the DCP.   
 
The proposal would not result in any unreasonable shadow impacts to the adjoining 
properties. 
 
Visual Privacy 
The first floor high level windows at the western elevation include a floor to sill height of 
1.6 m to mitigate the potential privacy impact to the adjoining property at No.147 Park 
Avenue. 
 
The first floor bedroom windows at the rear elevation facing the laneway would provide an 
opportunity for oblique views across the side boundary to the rear of the adjoining 
properties.  No privacy screening is warranted in the circumstance as the views are from a 
bedroom where occupants spend less waking time compared to the living areas at ground 
level.  
 
The proposal includes a bedroom window at the front of the first floor addition. It will be set 
behind the original roof form of the existing dwelling and would not result in any adverse 
overlooking to the adjoining properties. 
 
The proposal is acceptable in terms of visual privacy to the adjoining properties. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential. The paucity of environmental impacts 
demonstrates the site is suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has 
been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

 

5(f)  Any submissions 
The application was notified for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties from 21 
September 2017 to 4 October 2017.  No submissions were received.   
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Internal Referrals 
Officer Comment  Support 
Heritage Officer 
 

The proposed alterations 
and additions are 
acceptable. 

Yes 

Development Engineer 
 

Satisfactory subject to 
conditions. 

Yes 

Building Surveyor 
 

Satisfactory subject to 
conditions. 

Yes 

 

6(b) External 
 
Not Applicable 

7. Section 7.12 Levy 
 
A Section 7.12 Levy of $2,250 would be required for the development under Ashfield 
Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that levy to be paid is included 
in the recommendation. 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016.  
 
The development will not result in any unreasonable impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape.  
 
The non-compliance with the FSR development standard has been adequately justified in 
the applicant’s written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development 
Standards. 
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The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: 
2017/157 for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house at No.145 Park 
Avenue Ashfield subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Variation 
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